
   
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 1 City of Baxter 
Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer  (Rev. 01.07.25) 

Supplemental Letter Agreement 
 
In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of Baxter (“Client”), and Short 
Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (“Consultant”), effective October 17, 2017, this Supplemental Letter Agreement dated 
March 25, 2025 authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant’s work on 
the Project described as: Fats, Oils, and Greases Program Update. 
 
 
Client’s Authorized Representative: Trevor Walter, PE 
Address: 13190 Memorywood Drive, Baxter, Minnesota 56425 
Telephone: 218.838.5281 email: twalter@baxtermn.org 

  
Project Manager: Dianne Mathews 
Address: 418 West Superior Street, Suite 200, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Telephone: 612.428.0269 email: dmathews@sehinc.com 

 
 
Scope: The Services to be provided by Consultant: 
 
The Consultant’s services listed below will consist of a comprehensive review and preparation of recommended 
revisions and updates to the Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) programs in the Baxter City regulations, FOG Best 
Management Practices and FOG Design Manual. The revisions will include any language changes needed to 
align the Sewer Use Code with the FOG program. The estimated work includes the following tasks: 

• Comprehensive review of the City of Baxter’s existing Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program and 
associated documentation. 

• Align definitions, terminology, descriptions with building code and sewer use code. 
• Identify recommendations for modifications, additions or deletions to reflect current conditions, regulatory 

requirements and best management practices of FOG program. 
• Coordinate and facilitate meetings:  

o Kick-off meeting 
o 60% meeting – City Staff – review of recommendations 
o 90% Meeting – City Staff – review of recommendations and updates 
o City of Baxter Utility Commission Meeting - review draft final recommendations 
o Baxter City County meeting – present final recommendations 

• Submit a memorandum report that summarizes changes and recommendations. 
• Update associated manuals associated with the program. 

 
Deliverables: 
Recommended changes and final recommendations in redlined documents and summarized in memorandum. 
Revised documents include the following: 

• Current Baxter City Code Title 8 Public Utilities, Chapter 2 Sewer Use and Service, Part 11 Regulation of 
Fats, Oils, and Greases (FOG) with changes highlighted in Microsoft Word “track changes” format. 

• City of Baxter, Minnesota FOG Design Manual for Food Service Establishments, Adopted by the City 
Council on April 15, 2008. 

• Fats, Oil and Grease Best Management Practices for Food Service Establishments, Adopted by the City 
Council on April 15, 2008, and Amended June 15, 2010. 

 
Additional Services: 
Services from SEH not listed above, if required or requested, can be provided to the City at our normal hourly rates. 
 
  



   
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 2 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 01.07.25) 

Assumptions: 
• No adjustments to sizing or other calculations used in regulation (design calcs or BMPs). 
• Kick off, Utilities Commission and Council presentations will be in person; 60 and 90% meetings will be 

remote (Teams). 
• Programs for two other communities will be compared / reviewed. 
• If a public hearing is needed, it will be coordinated and led by City Staff. 
• Review includes updates to City Code (redlines), Design Manual and Best Management Practices. 
• Review does not include graphic design updates to handouts or posters. 
• Approval and review will be completed and presented to the Utilities commission in July. 
• Major changes to the code or practices could extend this timeframe and extend the level of effort 

required. 
• A legal review of the Code Changes is not included. 
• Codification would be completed by others. 

 
Schedule: 
The Consultant will start the work upon notice to proceed, with an expected delivery timeframe of 60 days from 
the notice to proceed for the draft copy. The scope and fees assume approval and review will be completed and 
presented to the Utilities Commission and City Council in July 2025.  
 
Payment: 
The hourly not-to-exceed fee is $29,418.00 including expenses and equipment. 
 
The payment method, basis, frequency and other special conditions are set forth in attached Master Agreement 
Exhibit A-1. 
 
Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional 
Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein: 
None. 
 
 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.  City of Baxter 

By: [[DocuSignSignature_1]]  By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

Full Name: Scott Hedlund  Full Name: [[DocuSignFullName_2]] 

Title: Principal  Title: [[DocuSignText_2]] 

  City of Baxter 

 [[DocuSignSignature_1]]  By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

 [[DocuSignFullName_1]]  Full Name: [[DocuSignFullName_2]] 

 [[DocuSignText_1]]  Title: [[DocuSignText_2]] 
 



WORK TASKS

P
ro

je
c

t 
M

a
n

a
g

e
r

E
n

g
in

e
e

r

S
r 

P
ro

fe
s

s
io

n
a

l 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r

P
ri

n
c

ip
a

l 
/ 

C
S

M

A
c

c
o

u
n

ti
n

g

A
d

m
in

A
d

m
in

S
E

H
 T

O
T

A
L

 

H
O

U
R

S

T
A

S
K

 S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

 

L
A

B
O

R
 C

O
S

T

1.0 Project Management/ Meetings and Coordination 12 2 3 2 2 1 0 22 $5,174

2.0 Program Review 6 20 0 0 0 0 0 26 $4,417

3.0 FOG Program Updates 40 52 5 0 0 0 1 98 $19,344

Total Project Hours 58 74 8 2 2 1 1 146 $28,935

Total Labor Cost

Reimbursable Expenses

Total SEH Fee

Total "Not To Exceed" Cost

$483

$29,418

$29,418

$28,935

Fats, Oils and Grease Program Update

Engineering Services

Work Plan Summary and Fee Estimate

City of Baxter

March 2025

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 3/25/2025


























	Supplemental Letter Agreement

